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No.

2010

8

31

2011

3

31

AC PSU-150-AC-S
FAN FNU-0402-S
1-3
2-10 Apresial3200-48X-PSR
2-11 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
2-12 Apresial3200-52GT
2-22 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X 1000BASE-LX40, 20km SFP

2-22 1000BASE-X 20km SFP H-BX20-SFP/R-D,-U

2-24 H-LRM-SFP+, H-LX40-SFP/R, H-BX20-SFP/R-D, H-BX20-SFP/R-U,
H-BX40-SFP/R-D, H-BX40-SFP/R-U, H-BX80-SFP/D, H-BX80-SFP/U

2-25 H-LX40-SFP/R, H-BX20-SFP/R-D, H-BX20-SFP/R-U,
H-BX40-SFP/R-D, H-BX40-SFP/R-U, H-BX80-SFP/D, H-BX80-SFP/U
3.2.1 (5)
3.2.2

3-2
3.3

3-5 H-LRM-SFP+,H-BX20-SFP/R-D, H-BX20-SFP/R-U, H-BX40-SFP/R-D,
H-BX40-SFP/R-U, H-BX80-SFP-D, H-BX80-SFP-U
7.1 FAULT LED

2011

5

18

1-4 SD
1-4 AC200V
2-24, 2-25, 3-5 H-LXM-SFP
3-6
3.3.3 3.3.4 Direct Attach Cable

2011

11

30

23 No.6 No.10

2 3 VCCI Class A EMI

2 3 No.7,8,9,11

2 3 *3) *4) *5)

2 4 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B

2 6 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B

2 13 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B

226 (1) Rev.A

226 (2) UL FCC CE WEEE
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No.

226 (2) *1)
2 15 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B
228 () Rev.A
228 (2) UL FCC CE WEEE
228 (2) *1)

230, 231, 232
10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable

3.2.1 (6)(M)
3.4.3 FG
36
10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable

D 2011 12 29 PSU-200-AC-ER
2 3*3)*4) 2011 12
2 13 PSU-200-AC-ER
2 13 *4)
2 14 PSU-200-AC-ER
2 14 *4)
226 *1) 2011 12
228 *1) 2011 12
2 33 *1)
3.3.2
3-4
3-5 PSU-200-AC-ER
3.4.1.1
E 2012 2 17 1-2 MIB
2-3 EMI EMS CISPR22 24
2-3 *3) *4) PSU-200-AC-E
2.2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B  PSU-200-AC-E

2.4.3.3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR

2-26 WEEE

2-26 *1) PSU-200-AC-E
2.4.3.4 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
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No.

2-28 WEE
2-28
2-33
2-33

E

*1)

PSU-200-AC-E
H-T-SFP/R-A
PSU-200-AC-E

3.3.3 Direct Attach Cable
3.3.4 Direct Attach Cable

3.4.1

PSU-200-AC-E

3-5 3-8

Intake

3-9 PSU-200-AC-E

3.4.1.1

PSU-200-AC-ER

3.4.2

2012

12

24

2-3  *3) *4) *5)

Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C

2-3
2-7
2-9
2-4
2-6
2-13
2-25
2-26
2-26
2-15
2-27
2-28
2-28
2-29
3-4

Rev.C

7.4

*6)

*l)

*2)

*1)

*2)

*7)
Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C
Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C

Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
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No.

2013

3

4

2-3 *4) *7) PSU-200-DC48V-E
PSU-200-DC48V-ER

2-7 PSU-200-DC48V-E

2-13 *4) PSU-200-DC48V-ER

2-14 *4) PSU-200-DC48V-ER

2-26 *1) PSU-200-DC48V-E  PSU-200-DC48V-ER

2-28 *1) PSU-200-DC48V-E  PSU-200-DC48V-ER

2-33 *1) PSU-200-DC48V-E

3-4 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.A  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.A

PSU-200DC48V-E Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B

C  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B C PSU-200-DC48V-E
PSU-200-DC48V-ER

3-5 PSU-200-DC48V-E  PSU-200-DC48V-ER

3-10 3-11
3.4.2

2013

31

7.4

2013

11

29

Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
2-1 2-2 2-3

3.4

3.2.3 KIT

2015

18

Apresial3200-48X

2018

26

1-3(2)
2-3 WEEE *3) CE *4)
*2)
2-4  RoOHS
2-5 WEEE *3) CE *4)
*2)
2-7 WEEE RoHS
2-8 WEEE RoHS
2-3 2-4 2-6 2-7 2-8( )
2-37 2-38 2-39 2-40 2-41 2-42 2-43 2-44 2-45 2-46(
)
2-17 2-18 2-19 2-20 2-21 2-22 2-23 2-24( )
2-49 2-50 2-51( )
3.4.1.1
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No.

L 2021 2 26 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2, Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
1.1 URL
2-23 2-30
3.6.3 SD URL
M 2021 7 21 3.4.3 AC
N 2022 5 20 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
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Apresial3000

VCCI-A

APRESIA Systems( )
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2 17
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2 99
2 112
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................................................................................... 114
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PSU-200-AC-ER  PSU-200-DC48V-ER
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VAN

Apresial3000-X24-PSR AC100 120 V
Apresial3100-48X-PSR AC200 240 V
Apresial3200-48X-PSR + 10%(50/60 Hz)
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 DC-57 V -40V
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
Apresial3200-52GT AC100 120 V
Apresial3200-48X AC200 240 V

Apresial3200-28GT
Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

+ 10%(50/60 Hz)
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1.1

URL: https://www.apresia.jp/products/support/

1-1

URL

1-1
Apresial3000 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

Apresial3100-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-48X
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
Apresial3200-52GT
Apresial3200-28GT
Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

1.2

1-2
Apresial3000
C )

Apresial3000

AEQS (CLD)

AEQS

AEOS MIB MIB(Management Information Base)
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1.3

(1) AEOS L2 L3

(2) Apresial3000-X24-PSR 24 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X(SFP+/SFP) 2
10/100/1000Mbps 2 1000BASE-X(SFP)

(3) Apresial3100-48X-PSR 44 10/100/1000Mbps 4 1000BASE-X(SFP)

4 10GBASE-R(SFP+)
(4) Apresial3200-48X-PSR  Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-48X

48 10/100/1000Mbps 4 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X(SFP+/SFP)
(5) Apresial3200-52GT-PSR  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2  Apresial3200-52GT 48
10/100/1000Mbps 4 1000BASE-X(SFP)
(6) Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE 24 10/100/1000Mbps 4
1000BASE-X(SFP)
(7) Apresial3200-28GT-PoE 31.6 W 369.6 W
(8)SD sD
SD
1.4
1.4.1
1-3 Apresial3000
No.
1 1 -
2 1 -
3 1 -
4 1 4
(Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-48X
Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE )
5 |AC 1 2m (Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-48X)
1.83m
(Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE)
6 1 Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-48X
7 | AC 1 Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
8 1 2
(EIA ) M4 8
M5 4
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€y

@
©)
( 1)
®
(5) AC
AC100V 1
Q)
(7) AC
®
EIA 19
1.4.2
Apresial3000
1-4 Apresial3000
No.
1 |SD SP61-90437
2 | L3 -
3 | BFS
Apresial3200-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-48X
4 | SFP+/SFP SFP+/SFP
5 FAN
(FAN Apresial3200 Apresial3000-X24-PSR
) Apresial3100-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

15/152




No.

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

AC100V
HC-P100V-L

L

AC200V
HC-PC200V-C14

1EC60320 C14

AC200V
HC-PC200V-L6-20

NEMA L6-20

KIT

Apresial3200-28GT
Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

(1) SD

APRESIA

@) L3

(3) BFS

BFS

(4) SFP+ SFP
SFP+ SFP

®)
6) L

™ ®

FAN
AC100V
L
AC200V

AC200V

®

KIT

Apresial3200-28GT

Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

HC-TOKT-A02
HC-TOKT-A01
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2.1

2-1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

No.

LAN

1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802

.3 10BASE-T

.3u  100BASE-TX

.3u Auto-Negotiation
.3z 1000BASE-X

.3ab 1000BASE-T

.3ae 10GBASE-R

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

SNMP (Simple Network Management Protocol)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for SNMP

RFC1907
RFC1493
RFC2819
RFC2021
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC2233
RFC2787

Internet MIB
Bridge MIB
RMON MIB 4
RMON2 MIB Probe config
MAU MIB
RIPv2 MIB
OSPFv2 MIB
1P MIB *1)
ifMIB
VRRP MIB *2)
MIB
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No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC1305
RFC1350
RFC3164
RFC2616
RFC2131
RFC2460
RFC2461
RFC2462
RFC2463

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)

IP(Internet Protocol)

ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET

NTP(Network Time Protocol version3)

THE TFTP PROTOCOL (REVISION 2)

SYSLOG

HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol) *1)
DHCP

IPv6 Specification

Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

VRRP

RFC3768

Virtual Redundant Router Protocol (VRRP)

RIP

RFC1058
RFC2453
RFC2082

RIPv1
RIPv2
RIP-2 MD5 Authentication

OSPF

RFC 2328
RFC 1370
RFC 3101
RFC 1765
RFC 2370
RFC 3509

Open Shortest Path First version 2 (0SPFv2)
Applicability Statement for OSPF

OSPF NSSA Option

OSPF Database Overflow

OSPF Opaque LSA Option

Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
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BGP *1) RFC 4271 : Border Gateway Protocol version 4

RFC 1772 : Applications of BGP-4 in the Internet.

RFC 4893 : BGP Support for Four-Octet AS number space

RFC 5065 : Autonomous System Confederations for BGP

RFC 1997 : BGP communities

RFC 4360 : BGP Extended Communities

RFC 2385 : TCP MD5 signature

RFC 2439 : Route Flap dampening

RFC 4760 : Multi-protocol extensions

RFC 3392 : Capabilities advertisement

RFC 2796 : Route reflection

RFC 2918 : Route refresh

draft-ietf-idr-cease-subcode-07 : Subcodes for BGP Cease
Notification

draft-rekhter-asd4octet-ext-community-03 : 4-byte AS specific

Ext. community

RFC 2362 PIM-SM
RFC 1112 1GMPv1
RFC 2236 1GMPv2

RFC 2865 RADIUS

IEEEB02. 3ad

IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN,
QoS(IEEE8B02.1Q priority mapping/queuing)

IEEE802.1D STP

IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP

IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP

IEEE802.1X *1)

IEEE8B02.3x

IEEE802.1AB LLDP

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 20202

EMI VCCI Class A
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No.

1EC61000-4-2
1EC61000-4-3
1EC61000-4-4
1EC61000-4-5
1EC61000-4-6
1EC61000-4-8
1EC61000-4-11

CISPR24

AC

10

RoHS

*1)
*2)

2-2 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

No.

LAN

1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802
1EEE802

.3 10BASE-T

.3u  100BASE-TX

.3u Auto-Negotiation
.3z 1000BASE-X

.3ab 1000BASE-T

.3ae 10GBASE-R

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

SNMP (Simple Network Management Protocol)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for SNMP

RFC1907
RFC1493
RFC2819
RFC2021
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC2233
RFC2787

Internet MIB
Bridge MIB
RMON MIB 4
RMON2 MIB Probe config
MAU MIB
RIPv2 MIB
OSPFv2 MIB
1P MIB ™D
ifMIB
VRRP MIB *2)
MIB
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No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC1305
RFC1350
RFC3164
RFC2616
RFC2131
RFC2460
RFC2461
RFC2462
RFC2463

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version3)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL (REVISION 2)
SYSLOG
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
DHCP
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

VRRP

RFC3768

Virtual Redundant Router Protocol (VRRP)

RIP

RFC 1058
RFC 2453
RFC2082

RIPV1
RIPv2
RIP-2 MD5 Authentication

OSPF

RFC 2328
RFC 1370
RFC 3101
RFC 1765
RFC 2370
RFC 3509

Open Shortest Path First version 2 (0SPFv2)
Applicability Statement for OSPF

OSPF NSSA Option

OSPF Database Overflow

OSPF Opaque LSA Option

Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
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No.

BGP ™V

RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC
RFC

4271 :
1772 :
4893 :
5065 :
1997 :
4360 :
2385 :

2439

3392

Border Gateway Protocol version 4
Applications of BGP-4 in the Internet.

BGP Support for Four-Octet AS number space
Autonomous System Confederations for BGP
BGP communities

BGP Extended Communities

TCP MD5 signature

: Route Flap dampening
4760 :

Multi-protocol extensions

: Capabilities advertisement
2796 :
2918 :

Route reflection

Route refresh

draft-ietf-idr-cease-subcode-07: Subcodes for BGP Cease

Notification

draft-rekhter-asd4octet-ext-community-03: 4-byte AS specific

Ext. community

RFC
RFC
RFC

2362
1112
2236

PIM-SM
1GMPv1
1GMPv2

RFC

2865

RADIUS

IEEE802. 3ad

IEEE802.10Q

tag group VLAN,
QoS(IEEE8B02.1Q priority mapping/queuing)

IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q-2005 MSTP

1EEE802.1X
1EEE802.3x

IEEE802.1AB LLDP
JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 70202

EMI

VCCI Class A
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No.

8 1EC61000-4-2
1EC61000-4-3
1EC61000-4-4
1EC61000-4-5
1EC61000-4-6
1EC61000-4-8
1EC61000-4-11
CISPR24

9 AC

10 RoHS

*1)
*2)
2-3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR
No.
1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
IEEE802.3ae 10GBASE-R

2 ITU-T V.24/V.28
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No.

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021
IEEE Std
RFC2787
RFC3416
RFC2233
RFC1700

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIP v2 MIB

OSPF v2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config
802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
VRRP MIB

MIB-11

interface MIB

ASSIGNED NUMBERS

IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEE802.3 Std

MIB
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No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291
RFC2616
RFC3164

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification
IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEES02.

RFC2818

RADIUS(client operation)
1X
HTTP Over TLS

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format
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IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support
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No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6
JIS 70202

8 | EMI

VCCI Class A
CISPR22 *1)
FCC Class A *1)

9 | EMS

1EC61000-4-2
I1EC61000-4-3
I1EC61000-4-4
1EC61000-4-5
IEC61000-4-6
I1EC61000-4-8
1EC61000-4-11
CISPR24

10

(AC )

11

RoHS *2)

12

UL 60950-1 *1)
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1 *1)

*1) Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B C

PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) ROHS
2016 7

(2011/65/EV) 2013 1 2

PSU-200-AC-E  PSU-200-AC-ER  PSU-200-DC48V-E

Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.C
CE
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2-4 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

No.

LAN

IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
IEEE802.3ae 10GBASE-R

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

28/152




RFC1213 Internet MIB
RFC1493 Bridge MIB
RFC3636 MAU MIB

RFC1724 RIP v2 MIB
RFC1850 OSPF v2 MIB

RFC2096 IP MIB
RFC1757 RMON MIB 4
RFC2021 RMON2 MIB Probe config

IEEE Std 802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
RFC2787 VRRP MIB
RFC3416 MIB-11
RFC2233 interface MIB
RFC1700 ASSIGNED NUMBERS
IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEEB02.3 Std
MIB

RFC793 TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)

RFC768 UDP(User Datagram Protocol)

RFC1350 THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
RFC791 IP(Internet Protocol)

RFC792 ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
RFC826 ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)

RFC854 TELNET

RFC5905 NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
RFC2460 1Pv6 Specification

RFC4861 Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
RFC4862 1Pv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
RFC4443 I1CMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

RFC4291 IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
RFC2616 HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)

RFC3164 SYSLOG

29/152




No.

RFC2865

RADIUS(client operation)

IEEEB02.1X

RFC2818

HTTP Over TLS

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

30/152




IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support

31/152




No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF

RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)

RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 20202

8 | EMI VCCI Class A

9 |EMS IEC61000-4-2
IEC61000-4-3
IEC61000-4-4
IEC61000-4-5
IEC61000-4-6
IEC61000-4-8
1EC61000-4-11
CISPR24

10 (AC )

11 RoHS (2011/65/EU) *1)

*1) CE

32/152




2-5 Apresial3200-48X

No.

LAN

IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
IEEE802.3ae 10GBASE-R

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

33/152




RFC1213 Internet MIB
RFC1493 Bridge MIB
RFC3636 MAU MIB

RFC1724 RIP v2 MIB
RFC1850 OSPF v2 MIB

RFC2096 IP MIB
RFC1757 RMON MIB 4
RFC2021 RMON2 MIB Probe config

IEEE Std 802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
RFC2787 VRRP MIB
RFC3416 MIB-11
RFC2233 interface MIB
RFC1700 ASSIGNED NUMBERS
IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEEB02.3 Std
MIB

RFC793 TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)

RFC768 UDP(User Datagram Protocol)

RFC1350 THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
RFC791 IP(Internet Protocol)

RFC792 ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
RFC826 ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)

RFC854 TELNET

RFC5905 NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
RFC2460 1Pv6 Specification

RFC4861 Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
RFC4862 1Pv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
RFC4443 1CMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

RFC4291 IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
RFC2616 HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)

RFC3164 SYSLOG

34/152




No.

RFC2865

RADIUS(client operation)

IEEEB02.1X

RFC2818

HTTP Over TLS

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

35/152




IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and 1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support

36/152




No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 70202
8 | EMI VCCI Class A
9 | EMS 1EC61000-4-2 ( 2)
I1EC61000-4-5 ( 3)
10 ( )
11 RoHS (2011/65/EU) *1)
*1) CE
2-6 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
No.
1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
2 ITU-T V.24/V.28

37/152




No.

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021
IEEE Std
RFC2787
RFC3416
RFC2233
RFC1700

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIP v2 MIB

OSPF v2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config
802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
VRRP MIB

MIB-11

interface MIB

ASSIGNED NUMBERS

IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEE802.3 Std

MIB

38/152




No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291
RFC2616
RFC3164

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification
IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEES02.

RADIUS(client operation)
1X

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

39/152




IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support

40/152




No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 20202
8 | EMI VCCI Class A
CISPR22 *1)
FCC Class A *1)
9 |EMS IEC61000-4-2 ( 2)
IEC61000-4-5 ( 3)
CISPR24 *1)
10 (AC )
11 RoHS *2)
12 UL 60950-1 *1)
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1 *1)
*1) Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B C PSU-200-AC-E  PSU-200-AC-ER  PSU-200-DC48V-E
PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) RoHS (2011/65/EU) 2013 1 2 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.C
2016 7 CE

41/152



2-7 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

No.

LAN

IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

42/152




RFC1213 Internet MIB
RFC1493 Bridge MIB
RFC3636 MAU MIB

RFC1724 RIP v2 MIB
RFC1850 OSPF v2 MIB

RFC2096 IP MIB
RFC1757 RMON MIB 4
RFC2021 RMON2 MIB Probe config

IEEE Std 802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
RFC2787 VRRP MIB
RFC3416 MIB-11
RFC2233 interface MIB
RFC1700 ASSIGNED NUMBERS
IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEEB02.3 Std
MIB

RFC793 TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)

RFC768 UDP(User Datagram Protocol)

RFC1350 THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
RFC791 IP(Internet Protocol)

RFC792 ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
RFC826 ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)

RFC854 TELNET

RFC5905 NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
RFC2460 1Pv6 Specification

RFC4861 Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
RFC4862 1Pv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
RFC4443 I1CMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

RFC4291 IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
RFC2616 HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)

RFC3164 SYSLOG

43/152




No.

RFC2865

RADIUS(client operation)

IEEE802.1X
draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

44/152




IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support

45/152




No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 70202
8 | EMI VCCI Class A
9 | EMS 1EC61000-4-2 ( 2)
I1EC61000-4-5 ( 3)
CISPR24
10 (AC )
11 RoHS (2011/65/EU) *1)
*1) CE
2-8 Apresial3200-52GT
No.
1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
2 ITU-T V.24/V.28

46/152




No.

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021
IEEE Std
RFC2787
RFC3416
RFC2233
RFC1700

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIP v2 MIB

OSPF v2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config
802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
VRRP MIB

MIB-11

interface MIB

ASSIGNED NUMBERS

IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEE802.3 Std

MIB

47/152




No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291
RFC2616
RFC3164

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification
IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEES02.

RADIUS(client operation)
1X

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

48/152




IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support

49/152




No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

JIS C60068-2-6

JIS 70202
8 | EMI VCCI Class A
9 | EMS 1EC61000-4-2 ( 2)
I1EC61000-4-5 ( 3)
10 ( )
11 RoHS *1)
*1) RoHS (2011/65/EU) 2013 1 2 Apresial3200-52GT Rev.B
CE
2-9 Apresial3200-28GT
No.
1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
2 ITU-T V.24/V.28

50/152




No.

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021
IEEE Std
RFC2787
RFC3416
RFC2233
RFC1700

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIP v2 MIB

OSPF v2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config
802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
VRRP MIB

MIB-11

interface MIB

ASSIGNED NUMBERS

IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEE802.3 Std

MIB
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No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291
RFC2616
RFC3164

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification
IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEES02.

RADIUS(client operation)
1X

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format
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IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support
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No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

IEC 68-2-64
ASTM D 5276

8 | EMI VCCI:2013-01 Class A (2013.04)
FCC Class A (2012)
CISPR22:2009+A1:2010

9 | EMS CISPR24:2010

10 ( )

11 RoHS (2011/65/EU) *1)

12 UL 60950-1 2nd Edition
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07 end Edition
IEC 60950-1:2005 (2nd Edition); Am 1:2009

*1) CE
2-10 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

No.

1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u Auto-Negotiation
IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T

2 ITU-T V.24/V.28
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No.

RFC1157
RFC3416

RFC3417

RFC3418

RFC3411

RFC3412

RFC3413
RFC3414

RFC3415

RFC3584

A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications
User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

Coexistence between Version 1  Version 2 and Version 3

of the Internet-standard Network Management Framework

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021
IEEE Std
RFC3621
RFC2787
RFC3416
RFC2233
RFC1700

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIP v2 MIB

OSPF v2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config
802.3ad 1EEE8023-LAG-MIB
powerEthernet MIB

VRRP MIB

MIB-11

interface MIB

ASSIGNED NUMBERS

IEEEB02.3 Mgt
IEEE802.3 Std

MIB
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No.

RFC793
RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792
RFC826
RFC854
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291
RFC2616
RFC3164

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)
UDP(User Datagram Protocol)
THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION 2)(client operation)
IP(Internet Protocol)
ICMP(Internet Control Message Protocol)
ARP(Address Resolution Protocol)
TELNET
NTP(Network Time Protocol version4)
IPv6 Specification
Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration
ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification
IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
HTTP(Hypertext Transfer Protocol)
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEES02.

RADIUS(client operation)
1X

draft-grant-tacacs-02.txt The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

(client operation)

)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for the Secure
Shell Protocol (SSH)
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format
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IEEEB02.3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN QoS
(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1D-2004 RSTP
IEEE802.1Q0-2005 MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3X
RFC3768 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for
IPv4 and I1Pv6
RFC2131 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3176 sFlow
RIP
RFC1058 RIP v1
RFC2453 RIP v2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
RIPng
RFC2080 Routing Information Protocol next generation
OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC1370 Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
OSPFv3
RFC2740 Open Shortest Path First version 3 (OSPFv3) for
IPv6 support
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No.

Multicast

RFC4601 Protocol Independent Multicast -
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC2236 IGMP v2
RFC4541 1GMP and MLD Snooping
RFC1112 1GMP v1
RFC3376 IGMP v3
RFC2710 MLD vi
RFC3810 MLD v2
draft-ietf-pim-sm-bsr-11.txt Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism
for PIM

PoE
IEEEB02.3af PoE
IEEEB02.3at PoE Plus

NETCONF
RFC6241 Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)
RFC6242 Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)

IEC 68-2-64
ASTM D 5276

8 | EmMI VCCI:2013-01 Class A (2013.04)
FCC Class A (2012)
CISPR22:2009+A1:2010

9 |EMS CISPR24:2010

10 ( )

11 RoHS (2011/65/EU) *1)

12 UL 60950-1 2nd Edition
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07 end Edition
IEC 60950-1:2005 (2nd Edition); Am 1:2009

*1) CE
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2.2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR  Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

2-11 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

No.

0 40
10 90 % RH
-20 60
10 90 % RH

AW |IN |-

2-12 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

No.

0 40
10 90 % RH
-20 60
10 90 % RH

A lw (DN |-

2-13 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.A

No.

0 40
10 90 % RH
-20 60
10 90 % RH

AW |IN |-

2-14 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B,C, Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

No.
1 0 40 PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V
PSU-200-AC-ER
PSU-200-DC48V-ER
0 45 PSU-200-AC-E
PSU-200-DC48V-E
2 10 90 % RH
3 -20 60
4 10 90 % RH
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2-15 Apresial3200-48X

No.

0 50

10 90 % RH

-20 60

AW IN|PF-

10 90 % RH

2-16 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.A

No.

0 40

10 90 % RH

-20 60

A lw (DN |-

10 90 % RH

2-17 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B,C, Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

No.

1 0 40 PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V
PSU-200-AC-ER
PSU-200-DC48V-ER

0 45 PSU-200-AC-E
PSU-200-DC48V-E

2 10 90 % RH

3 -20 60

4 10 90 % RH

2-18 Apresial3200-52GT

No.

0 50

10 90 % RH

-20 60

AW (NP

10 90 % RH

2-19 Apresial3200-28GT

No.

0 50

10 90 % RH

-20 60

AW |IN |-

10 90 % RH

60/152



2-20 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

No.
1 0 50
2 10 90 % RH
3 -20 60
4 10 90 % RH
2.3
2-21 Apresial3000-X24-PSR
No.
1 | LAN 10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 24
10/100/1000M 2
1G(SFP) 2
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X
(16 Auto-Negotiation/ )
1000BASE-T SFP 1000BASE-T
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation/ (10mM/100M/1000M/ )
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
1G(SFP) 1000BASE-X
Auto-Negotiation/
1000BASE-T SFP 10/100/1000M
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) SFP+/SFP
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( DTE ,
#4-40)
3 MAC 32k
4
5 488 Ghps
6 | CPU 512 MB
7 | SW 2 MB
8 9044 hyte
9 *1)
(
10
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No.

11 *3) 240 W (AC100 V
260 W (AC200 V
190 W (DC-48 V
12 *3) 200 W (AC100 V )
215 W (AC200 V )
155 W (DC-48 V )
13 *3) 245 VA (AC100 V )
275 VA (AC200 V )
14
15 *3) AC100 120 V 2.4 A
AC200 240 V 1.2 A
DC-57 -40 V. 4.4 A
16
17 210 kcal/h (870kd/h ) (ACL00 V )
230 kcal/h (940kd/h ) (AC200 V )
170 kcal/h (690kJ/h ) (DC-48 V )
18 (W)436x (D)430x (H)43.8 mm
( )
19 *2) 6.5 kg
*1) Apresial3000-X24-PSR ( 1 2

*2)
*3) 2

SFP+, SFP
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2-22 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

No.

LAN

10/100/1000M
1G(SFP)
10G(SFP+)

44
4
4

10/100/1000M

Auto-Negotiation,
)

(1Gbps

1G(SFP)

Auto-Negotiation/

1000BASE-T SFP

10G(SFP+)

10Gbps

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(10M/100M/1000M/ /

)
1000BASE-X

10/100/1000M
10GBASE-R

10/100/1000M
1G(SFP)
10G(SFP+)

8  RJ-45
SFP
SFP+

D-SUB9
RS-232C(
#4-40)

DTE s

LAN

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
8 RJ-45

MAC 32k

176 Gbps

CPU

512 MB

SW

4 MB

9044 byte

[{o 2 e o I I N @ > B G 2 B N S )

*1)

10

11

*3)

190 W (AC100 V
205 W (AC200 V

155 W (DC-48 V

12

*3)

155 W (AC100 V
170 W (AC200 V
125 W (DC-48 V

L
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No.
13 *3) 205 VA (AC100 V)
215 VA (AC200 V )
14
15 *3) AC100 120 V 1.9A
AC200 240 V 0.9 A
DC-57 -40 V 3.3 A
16
17 170 kcal/h (690kJ/h ) (AC100 V )
185 kcal/h (745kJ/h ) (AC200 V )
140 kcal/h (565kJ/h ) (bC-48 V )
18 (W)436x (D)430x (H)43.8 mm
( )
19 *2) 6.5 kg
*1) Apresial3100-48X-PSR ( 1 2 )
*2) SFP+, SFP
*3) 2
2-23 Apresial3200-48X-PSR
No.
1 | LAN 10/100/1000M 48
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10mM/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X
(16 Auto-Negotiation/ )
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) SFP+
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
8 RJ-45
3 MAC 32k
4
5 176 Gbps
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No.

6 130.9 Mpps
7 | CPU 512 MB
8 | SW 4 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 hyte
11 @ 7/ )
( )
@ 7 )
( ) *1)
12 *2) JISX7779( )
60 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC 2 )
63 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC-E 2 )
65 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC-ER 2 )
52 dB(A)(PSU-150-AC-S 1 FNU-0402-S 1
52 dB(A)(PSU-150-AC-S 2 )
60 dB(A)(PSU-200-DC48V 2 )
64 dB(A)(PSU-200-DC48V-E 2 )
65 dB(A)(PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 )
13 *3) (W)436x (D)400x (H)43.8 mm
14 *4) 5.5 kg
15 ( )
16
PSU-200-AC 2
PSU-200-AC-E 2
PSU-200-AC-ER 2  *5)
PSU-200-DC48V 2
PSU-200-DC48V-E 2
PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 *5)
PSU-150-AC-S 2
PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V 1
PSU-150-AC-S FNU-0402-S 1
17
18 20ms (AC100V/AC200V )
19 AC100 120 V 205 VA
AC200 240 V 215 VA
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No.
20 AC100 120 V 170 kcal/h (690 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 170 kcal/h (690 kJ/h
DC-57 -40 V 140 kcal/h (565 kJ/h
21
22 *6) AC100 120 V 1.9 A
AC200 240 V 0.9 A
DC-57 -40 V 3.3 A
23
24 AC100 120V 190 W
AC200 240V 190 W
DC-57 -40 V 155 W
25 ( ) 136 W (AC100V )
*7) 134 W (AC200V )
108 W (DC-48V )
*1) PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) Typ
*3)
*4)
*5) Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B C
*6) 2
*7) 1518Byte L2 IFG 12Byte SFP+ H-LR-SFP+
2-24 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
No.
1 | LAN 10/100/1000M 48
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10mM/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X
(16 Auto-Negotiation/ )
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) SFP+
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
8 RJ-45
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No.

MAC 32k

176 Gbps

130.9 Mpps

CPU

512 MB

SW

4 MB

O (o N[O |0 | bW

32 MB

9044 byte

11

@ 7/ )

@ 7/ )

( ) "D

12

*2)

JISX7779( )
60 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC 2 )
63 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC-E 2 )
65 dB(A)(PSU-200-AC-ER 2 )
52 dB(A)(PSU-150-AC-S 1 FNU-0402-S 1
52 dB(A)(PSU-150-AC-S 2 )
60 dB(A)(PSU-200-DC48Y 2 )
64 dB(A)(PSU-200-DCA48V-E 2 )
65 dB(A)(PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 )

13

*3)

(W)436x (D)400x (H)43.8 mm

14

*4)

5.5 kg

15

( )

16

PSU-200-AC 2

PSU-200-AC-E 2

PSU-200-AC-ER 2

PSU-200-DC48V 2

PSU-200-DC48V-E 2
PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2

PSU-150-AC-S 2

PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V 1
PSU-150-AC-S FNU-0402-S 1

17

18

20ms  (AC100V/AC200V )
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No.

19 AC100 120 V 205 VA
AC200 240 V 215 VA
20 AC100 120 V 170 kcal/h (690 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 170 kcal/h (690 kJ/h
DC-57 -40 V 140 kcal/h (565 kJ/h
21
22 *5) AC100 120 V 1.9 A
AC200 240 V 0.9 A
DC-57 -40 V 3.3 A
23
24 AC100 120 V 190 W
AC200 240 V 190 W
DC-57 -40 V 155 W
25 136 W (AC100V )
*6) 134 W (AC200V )
108 W (DC-48V )
*1) PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) Typ
*3)
*4)
*5) 2
*6) 1518Byte L2 IFG 12Byte SFP+ H-LR-SFP+
2-25 Apresial3200-48X
No.
1 | LAN 10/100/1000M 48
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10mM/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X
(16 Auto-Negotiation/ )
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) SFP+
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)
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No.
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
8 RJ-45
3 MAC 32k
4
5 176 Gbps
6 130.9 Mpps
7 | CPU 512 MB
8 | Sw 4 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 byte
11 (
12 *1) JISX7779( )
48 dB(A)(
51 dB(A)(
58 dB(A)(
13 *2) (W)436x (D)370x (H)43.8 mm
14 *3) 6.0 kg
15 AC100 120 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz +/-2Hz)
AC200 240 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz +/-2Hz)
16 20ms (AC100V/AC200V )
17 AC100 120 V 270 VA
AC200 240 V 270 VA
18 AC100 120 V 125 kcal/h (495 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 125 kcal/h (495 kd/h
19 AC100 120 V 2.8 A
AC200 240 V 1.4 A
20 AC100 120 V 1.4 A
AC200 240 V 0.8 A
21 *4) 15 A (AC100V
30 A (AC200V
22 AC100 120 V 140 W
AC200 240 V 140 W
23 ( ) 95 W (Ac100V )
*5) 97 W (AC200V )
*1) Typ
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)
*3)
)
*5)

1518Byte

L2

IFG 12Byte
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2-26 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR

No.

LAN

10/100/1000M 48
1G(SFP) 4

)

(16

10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10M/100M/1000M/ /

(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X

Auto-Negotiation/ )

10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP

D-SUBY
RS-232C( , DTE )

#4-40)

LAN

8

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX

RJ-45

MAC

32k

104 Gbps

77.3 Mpps

CPU

512 MB

SW

4 MB

[{o 2 e o T I N @ > B G 2 B I S OS]

32 MB

9044 byte

11

(

@ / )

@ 7/ )

) *D

12

*2)

60
63
65
52
52
60
64
65

JISX7779( )

dB(A) (PSU-200-AC 2 )
dB(A) (PSU-200-AC-E 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-AC-ER 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-150-AC-S 1 FNU-0402-S 1
dB(A) (PSU-150-AC-S 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48Y 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48V-E 2 )
dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 )
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No.
13 *3) (W)436x (D)400x (H)43.8 mm
14 *4) 5.5 kg
15 ( )
16
PSU-200-AC
PSU-200-AC-E
PSU-200-AC-ER 2  *5)
PSU-200-DC48V 2
PSU-200-DC48V-E 2
PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 *5)
PSU-150-AC-S
PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V 1
PSU-150-AC-S FNU-0402-S 1
17
18 20ms (AC100V/AC200V )
19 AC100 120 V 180 VA
AC200 240 V 200 VA
20 AC100 120 V 150 kcal/h (610 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 150 kcal/h (610 kJ/h
DC-57 -40 V 115 kcal/h (470 kd/h
21
22 *6) AC100 120 V 1.8 A
AC200 240 V 0.9 A
DC-57 -40 V 2.9 A
23
24 AC100 120 V 170 W
AC200 240 V 170 W
DC-57 -40 V 130 W
25 ( ) 119 W (AC100V )
*7) 118 W (AC200V )
94 W (DC-48V )
*1) PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) Typ
*3)
*4)
*5) Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B C
*6) 2
*7) 1518Byte L2 IFG 12Byte SFP H-SX-SFP/R
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2-27 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

No.

LAN

10/100/1000M 48
1G(SFP) 4

)

(16

10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10M/100M/1000M/ /

(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X

Auto-Negotiation/ )

10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP

D-SUBY
RS-232C( , DTE )

#4-40)

LAN

8

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX

RJ-45

MAC

32k

104 Gbps

77.3 Mpps

CPU

512 MB

SW

4 MB

[{o 2 e o T I N @ > B G 2 B I S OS]

32 MB

9044 byte

11

(

@ / )

@ 7/ )

) *D

12

*2)

60
63
65
52
52
60
64
65

JISX7779( )

dB(A) (PSU-200-AC 2 )
dB(A) (PSU-200-AC-E 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-AC-ER 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-150-AC-S 1 FNU-0402-S 1
dB(A) (PSU-150-AC-S 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48Y 2 )

dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48V-E 2 )
dB(A) (PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2 )
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No.

13 *3) (W)436x (D)400x (H)43.8 mm
14 *4) 5.5 kg
15 ( )
16
PSU-200-AC
PSU-200-AC-E
PSU-200-AC-ER 2
PSU-200-DC48V 2
PSU-200-DC48V-E 2
PSU-200-DC48V-ER 2
PSU-150-AC-S
PSU-200-AC PSU-200-DC48V 1
PSU-150-AC-S FNU-0402-S 1
17
18 20ms (AC100V/AC200V )
19 AC100 120 V 180 VA
AC200 240 V 200 VA
20 AC100 120 V 150 kcal/h (610 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 150 kcal/h (610 kJ/h
DC-57 -40 V 115 kcal/h (470 kd/h
21
22 *5) AC100 120 V 1.8 A
AC200 240 V 0.9 A
DC-57 -40 V 2.9 A
23
24 AC100 120 V 170 W
AC200 240 V 170 W
DC-57 -40 V 130 W
25 119 W (AC100V )
*6) 118 W (AC200V )
94 W (DC-48V )
*1) PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-ER
*2) Typ
*3)
*4)
*5) 2
*6) 1518Byte IFG 12Byte SFP H-SX-SFP/R
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2-28 Apresial3200-52GT

No.
1 LAN 10/100/1000M 48
1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10m/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
1G(SFP) 1000BASE-X
Auto-Negotiation/
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
8 RJ-45
3 MAC 32k
4
5 104 Gbps
6 77.3 Mpps
7 | CPU 512 MB
8 | SW 4 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 byte
11 (
3
12 *1) JISX7779( )
48 dB(A)(
51 dB(A)(
58 dB(A)(
13 *2) (W)436x (D)370x (H)43.8 mm
14 *3) 6.0 kg
15 AC100 120 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz +/-2Hz)
AC200 240 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz +/-2Hz)
16 20ms (AC100V/AC200V )
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No.

17 AC100 120 V 240 VA
AC200 240 V 260 VA
18 AC100 120 V 115 kcal/h (455 kJ/h
AC200 240 V 115 kcal/h (455 kJ/h
19 AC100 120 V 2.5 A
AC200 240 V 1.3 A
20 AC100 120 V 1.3A
AC200 240 V 0.8 A
21 *4) 15 A (AC100V
30 A (AC200V
22 AC100 120 V 130 W
AC200 240 V 130 W
23 ( ) 89 W (AC100V )
*5) 89 W (AC200V )
*1) Typ
*2)
*3)
*4)
*5) 1518Byte IFG 12Byte SFP H-SX-SFP/R
2-29 Apresial3200-28GT
No.
1 | LAN 10/100/1000M 24
1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10m/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
1G(SFP) 1000BASE-X
Auto-Negotiation/
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ;
#4-40)
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
8 RJ-45
3 MAC 16k
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No.
4
5 56 Gbps
6 41.6 Mpps
7 | CPU 1 GB
8 | Sw 1 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 byte
11 / (FAN ON/OFF
) 2
2
12 AC100 120 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz)
AC200 240 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz)
13 40W (AC100 V )
42W (AC200 V )
14 ( ) *1) 34W (AC100 V )
36W (AC200 V )
15 83 VA (AC100 V )
102 VA (AC200 V )
16 AC100 120 V 0.8 A
AC200 240 V 0.5A
17 *1) 20 A(AC100V )
40 A(AC200v )
18 35 kcal/h (144 kd/h ) (AC100 V )
37 kcal/h (152 kJd/h ) (AC200 V )
19 (W)436x (D)290x (H)43.8 mm
( )
20 *2) 4.5 kg
*1) Typ
*2) SFP+
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2-30 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

No.
1 |LAN 10/100/1000M 24
1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10mM/100M/1000M/ /
)
(1Gbps Auto-Negotiation )
1G(SFP) 1000BASE-X
Auto-Negotiation/
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)
LAN 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
8 RJ-45
3 MAC 16k
4
5 56 Gbps
6 41.6 Mpps
7 |CPU 1GB
8 | SW 1 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 byte
11 | PoE IEEE802.3at Q 24 )
Alternative A Type
( 31.6 W/port 30 W
12 )
o w 370 W)
12 4
2
13 AC100 120 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz)

AC200 240 V +/-10 %(50/60 Hz)
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No.
14 592 W (AC100V PoE )
67 W (AC100V PoE )
561 W (AC200V PoE )
65 W (AC200V PoE )
15 ( ) *1) 494 W (AC100V PoE )
57 W (AC100V PoE )
468 W (AC200V PoE )
54 W (AC200V PoE )
16 AC100 120 V 810 VA
AC200 240 V 799 VA
17 AC100 120 V 5.9 A (PoE )
1.0 A (PoE )
AC200 240 V 3.9 A (PoE )
0.6 A (PoE )
18 *1) 20 A (AC100V )
45 A (AC200V )
19 AC100 120 V 508 kcal/h (2132 kd/h )
(PoE )
AC100 120 V 58 kcal/h (242kd/h )
(PoE )
AC200 240 V 481 kcal/h (2020 kJ/h )
(PoE )
AC200 240 V 56 kcal/h (234 kd/h )
(PoE )
20 (W)436x (D)365x (H)43.8 mm
( )
21 *2) 6 kg
*1) Typ
*2) SFP+
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2.4
2.4.1

2.4.1.1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR
Apresial3000-X24-PSR

—— (1)SD ACCESS LED

(2)PWR1 PWR2 LED
(3)FAULT LED
(4)FAN FAULT LED (6)LINK/ACT LED

§———(S)LINK/ACT LED (7)LINK/ACT LED

) 000 0000000000000 O00O0O0O0 OO0
LT 12 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 1011 1213 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

o O o
PRz BT P
OO O0OO0ODOO0ODODOOOOOLOOOOOObOObOOObOoOo o
o o (=)

HitachiCsble o o o o

Qe

Apresinngooo-Xeq- PSR srp
JDococococoobooo —

co O 00000 P aoooo OO0 0000000000000 0oooo o o [SFPy 1~24) !
[===[=1[=lx[=]=l[=[=s[=][=] [=[=[=][s][=][s[=][s][=]=s[=]=]L ]
-(9)sD
-(8) (10) 10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X(SFP)
(11)10/100/1000M
(12)1000BASE-X(SFP)

2-1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

2-31 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

No.
(1) | SD ACCESS LED SD

SD
(2) | PWR1 PWR2 LED
(3) | FAULT LED

SFP/SFP+
(4) | FAN FAULT LED
FAN (
)

(5) | 10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10G bps
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No.

LINK/ACT LED 10G bps
1000M bps
1000M bps
(6) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(7 | 1G(SFP) 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
1000BASE-T SFP
10/100/1000M
(€©)) RS-232C(E1A-232-D)
(9 |SD SD
SD
(10) | 10GBASE-R(SFP+)/ SFP+/SFP
1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP+/SFP
(11) | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(12) | 1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP SFP

81/152




2.4.1.2 Apresial3100-48X-PSR
Apresial3100-48X-PSR

(1)PWR1 PWR2 LED
(2)FAULT LED LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED

;—(4)SD ACCESS LED ;—(5)LINK/ACT LED

(6)LINK/ACT LED

—— o Hinchicshla Apresiaigioo-48X-PSR © © © © © 0 00000000 0 0

T
[ I Ny L e g e

Tl

T

99 9 “
2 N D R
|| EIE

[N g g g

LA L L L L

37 5§ 1-¢ S-m 1L B 167 17

Bx U-j; By X% L5 Ay Lw\ By Bx 0y g g

8

L (10)sD

L (8)MANAGE
©))

2-32 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

(11)10/100/1000M

(12)1000BASE-X(SFP)
(13)10GBASE-R(SFP+)

2-2 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

No.

(1) | PWRL PWR2 LED

(2) | FAULT LED

(3) | FAN FAULT LED

FAN
)
(4) | SD ACCESS LED sD
sD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps

10/100M bps

10/100M bps
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No.

(6) | 1G(SFP) 1000M bps

LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps

1000BASE-T SFP

10/100/1000M
(7) | 10G(SFP+) 10G bps

LINK/ACT LED 10G bps
(8) | MANAGE 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX

telnet
9 RS-232C(EIA-232-D)
(10) | Sb SD
SD

(11) | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(12) | 1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP SFP
(13) | 10GBASE-R(SFP+) SFP+ SFP+
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2.4.1.3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR, Apresial3200-48X-PSR2, Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-48X-PSR, Apresial3200-48X-PSR2, Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

—— (1)P1 P2LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED
(4)SD ACCESS LED

;——————(S)LINK/ACT LED (6)LINK/ACT LED-————l

0O 00 00 00 0O OO0 OO0 OO0 O 2. 28,88 29.858.8¢ 22,883
5,4 5,8 1s8 boR T/l BT 5L @ h 8 8 88 %R 89 888 8.8

o o o o
2.5 8 8 8 88 8888 4888 8

80 _Sion

Q%{ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfWWWWﬁIIﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁEﬁﬂ
fE%U@MMJJAﬁwawwﬂﬂﬂmhhwwwﬁgEﬁm
L (10)10/100/1000M
— (7)MANAGE (11)10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X(SFP) —
)
(9)SD
2-3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR (Rev.A)
——(1)P1 P2 LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED
(4)SD ACCESS LED
¢ (5)LINK/ACT LED (B)LINK/ACT LED—
il A Al T
S .| g g g g . g g | =1 =1 ¢
s SN NNnNnNnnNnnnnn 4 ApresiuzgRo-gSX-PSR
(10)10/100/1000M
— (7)MANAGE (11)10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X (SFP) —_—
®
(9)SD

2-4 Apresial3200-48X-PSR

——(1)P1 P2 LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED
(4)SD ACCESS LED
(5)LINK/ACT LED

(Rev.B,C)

(6)LINK/ACT LED——

T2 328 8.0 L8 LB UL DLB BB

U/ 0,8 D/2 D 8 5/8 D8 B/ O 0D

B8 BB D/ B B0 U0 B U GLB U8

a8s0 HoB

o

o

Y ol

=

|Cﬁ

NN S N N N

NN S N N N

=t

©00O0

[ =

NI N N N N

SX-PSR=2

(7)MANAGE
®)
(9)SD

L (10)10/100/1000M
(11) 10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X(SFP)

2-5 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
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——(1)P1 P2LED
——(2)FAULT LED

(3)FAN FAULT LED
(4)SD ACCESS LED

v (OLINK/ACT LED (6)LINK/ACT LED

A 4

I tfe2 s20 8,86 228 9D L0 BL0_BLD U/0 BB 8/ 2 D 08 B/B 0/8 B0 DD DLW BB TSR BLR U0 BB B8 L8 wusw BHoR

o [ 0 T | A =
7@@@@@@@@AAAA%AAAAMMMU@UUUW

(10)10/100/1000M
(7)MANAGE (11)10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X(SFP)
®
(9)SD

2-6 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

2-33 Apresial3200-48X-PSR, Apresial3200-48X-PSR2, Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

No.

(1) |P1 P2 LED

(2) | FAULT LED

(3) | FAN FAULT LED

FAN (
)
(4) | SD ACCESS sD
sD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps

10/100M bps

10/100M bps

(6) | 10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 106 bps
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No.

LINK/ACT LED

10G bps

1000M bps

1000M bps

(7) | MANAGE 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
telnet
€)) RS-232C(E1A-232-D)
(9 |SD SD
SD

(10) | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(11) | 10GBASE-R(SFP+)/ SFP/SFP+

1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP/SFP+
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2.4.1.4 Apresial3200-48X
Apresial3200-48X

——(1)PWR LED

—(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED

(4)SD ACCESS LED
——(5)LINK/ACT LED

(6)LINK/ACT LED——

© 0o oo o0 oo o0 00 OO0 o

#8868 85 88 38 .5 8§ 58, 85 %58 88.88-88 -85 &

&8 8.8

AR T AT

STl A | Al o W Tl

= | =

NS N g g N N I I

NS N S 1 I I g g o

==

048X

L (7)MANAGE
(8)

(9) SD

(10)10/100/1000M
(11)10GBASE-R(SFP+)/1000BASE-X(SFP)

2-7 Apresial3200-48X

2-34 Apresial3200-48X

No.
(1) | PWR LED
(2) | FAULT LED
(3) | FAN FAULT LED
FAN
(4) | SD ACCESS LED SD
SD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
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No.

(6) | 10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) 10G bps
LINK/ACT LED 10G bps
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP)
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
1000M bps
10G bps
(7) | MANAGE 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
telnet
(®) RS-232C(EIA-232-D)
(9 |[SD SD
SD
(10) | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(11) | 10GBASE-R(SFP+)/ SFP/SFP+
1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP/SFP+
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2.4.1.5 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR, Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR, Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

—— (1)P1 P2 LED
——(2)FAULT LED

(3)FAN FAULT LED

(4)SD ACCESS LED

(5)LINK/ACT LED

0,8 92.99.,99.,99.8 9% 8.4 8%

o
NS g g g g .

(6)LINK/ACT LED—

I
L L LI L Jsls

Apmiamxmzwg@ﬂlm

o o o o
/B AR AR BB A 0 B

ShAR A
NN

(10)10/100/1000M
(11)1000BASE-X(SFP)

o o o o
B8R Si R

==

(7)MANAGE
®
(9) SD

2-8 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR (Rev.A)

—— (1)P1 P2LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED

(4)SD ACCESS LED
(5)LINK/ACT LED

(6)LINK/ACT LED—

0D s e T e e e (=TT
MMMMMM@@AAAAA&II?UUUUUU@%@%&
t—————————(10)10/100/1000M 1
— (7)MANAGE (11)1000BASE-X(SFP)
®
(9)SD
2-9 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR (Rev.B,C)
—— (1)P1 P2 LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED
(4)SD ACCESS LED
| (5)LINK/ACT LED (6)LINK/ACT LED——
;%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfwwwwwwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁEFS
5i%mmmmmumwaﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmummmmuﬁ@wg
——(10)10/100/1000M
— (7)MANAGE (11)1000BASE-X(SFP)
(®)
(9)SD
2-10 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
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2-35 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR, Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

No.
(1) |P1L P2 LED
(2) | FAULT LED
(3) | FAN FAULT LED
FAN (
(4) | SD ACCESS LED SD
SD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(6) | 1G(SFP) 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
(7) | MANAGE 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
telnet
€)) RS-232C(E1A-232-D)
(9 |SD SD

SD
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No.

(10)

10/100/1000M

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T

an

1000BASE-X(SFP)

SFP

SFP
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2.4.1.6 Apresial3200-52GT
Apresial3200-52GT

—— (L)PWR LED
——(2)FAULT LED
(3)FAN FAULT LED

(4)SD ACCESS LED
—(5)LINK/ACT LED

(B)LINK/ACT LED——

Bow B B no B BB BB

R B oM Bk Bsk aow bR

= T T

AAa s s

N N N I g g

[N N N I g g

T

=[=

LA L L L L)

=]=

013200-52GT

(7)MANAGE

®
(9) SD

t—————————(10)10/100/1000M

(11)1000BASE-X(SFP)

2-11 Apresial3200-52GT

2-36 Apresial3200-52GT

A

No.
(1) | PWR LED
(2) | FAULT LED
(3) | FAN FAULT LED
FAN
(4) | SD ACCESS LED SD
SD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(6) | 1G(SFP) 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
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No.

(7) | MANAGE - 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
telnet

€©)) - RS-232C(E1A-232-D)

(9 |SD - SD

SD

(10) | 10/100/1000M -

10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T

(11) | 1000BASE-X(SFP) - SFP SFP
2.4.1.7 Apresial3200-28GT
Apresial3200-28GT
(5) 10/100/1000M LINK/ACT LED —
—(3) FAN LED (6) 1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED
——(2) FAULT LED N
r(l) PWR LED
un e Mo i/% _‘3/:— _‘;/% i/% i/'% ﬂ/'% ﬁﬂ% E/% E/% E/:T E/% E/;T " AENSI'WSEUO%SGT
PP | o ;
) %{FKKKKKJBBBBBB
i (7) MANAGE
(9 Sb

®
(4) SD ACCESS LED

2-12 Apresial3200-28GT
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(11) 1000BASE-X(SFP)

(10) 10/100/1000M




2-37 Apresial3200-28GT

No.
(1) |PWR LED
(2) | FAULT LED
FAN
(3) | FAN LED FAN
FAN
(4) | SD ACCESS LED SD
SD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(6) | 1G(SFP) 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(7) | MANAGE - 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
telnet
(®) - RS-232C(EIA-232-D)
(9) | s - SD
SD
(10) | 10/100/1000M - 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
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No.

(11) | 1000BASE-X(SFP) - SFP SFP
2.4.1.8 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
(5) 10/100/1000M LINK/ACT LED (7) 1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED
——(3) FAN FAULT LED (6) PoE LED _W
—(2) FAULT LED
r(l) PWR LED
Apﬁg@gfﬁ BRI I T T T I Apresiarg200-28GT-Pok
S T [ )| ¥ #8888585888888
.z o o [ o o e o =T

(8) MANAGE
(10) SD

(4) SD ACCESS LED

2-13 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

2-38 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

(12) 1000BASE-X(SFP)
(11) 10/100/1000M

No.
(1) | PWR LED
(2) | FAULT LED
FAN
(3) | FAN LED FAN
FAN
(4) | SD ACCESS LED SD
SD
(5) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
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No.

(6) | PoE LED PoE

PoE
(7) | 16(SFP) 1000M bps

LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps

10/100M bps

10/100M bps
(8) | MANAGE 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T

telnet
(€)) RS-232C(E1A-232-D)
(10) | sD SD
SD

(11) | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(12) | 1000BASE-X(SFP) SFP SFP
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2.4.2
2.4.2.1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR Apresial3100-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

Apresial3000-X24-PSR Apresial3100-48X-PSR

Apresial3200-48X-PSR  Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

(€H) 1
0 0 v |
2 o
d |pwmz A o o WID
@ 2

2-14 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

2-39 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

No.
(€H) 1
@) 2

2.4.2.2 Apresial3200-48X Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

(DAC
2-15 Apresial3200-48X Apresial3200-52GT
(1AC —_—
Y Y9

2-16 Apresial3200-28GT
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(1)AC —

2-17 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

2-40 Apresial3200-48X Apresial3200-52GT Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

No.

(1) |AC AC
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2.4.3

2.4.3.1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR
Apresial3000-X24-PSR

Q)

MAC REV.

e —
FrT——
i ———

i
“oooonmon

@

cuagst
LAER FRODUCTS

(2)vccl

€] ®

i o e R
2-18 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

2-41 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

i

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | vcel
- VCCI
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2.4.3.2 Apresial3100-48X-PSR
Apresial3100-48X-PSR

— () MAC REV.
\ 4 o
o
I :
I (2)vccl _4
® ®

|AN|NE—1 )

2-19 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

2-42 Apresial3100-48X-PSR

[ By

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | vcel
- VCCI
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2.4.3.3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR

MAC REV.
®
a
T
I
(2)vccl
a
a
® @ @

2-20 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.A

2-43 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.A

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | vcel
- VCCI
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@ MAC

REV.

\ 4

SWITGHING HIB
WODEL Apres 213200~ 48X-PSR

APRESIA Systems, Ltd,
WADE [0 JAPAH
REVISION

e —
I [—
T

‘X000 o000
L wowcoomx

(2)vccl

2-21 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B,C

2-44 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B,C

No.
(€D MAC REV.

- MAC

MAC

(2) | vccl

- VCCI

- UL *1)

- FCC *1)

*1) PSU-200-AC-E PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-E PSU-200-DC48V-ER
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2.4.3.4 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

— @ MAC REV.
RETY s °

.

WAC ADDRESS XXXUOUOOO00(

[N

[N

= — veel
t
@ @ @

2-22 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
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~(D MAC REV.
SHITCHING HUB @
TODEL  Apronial 2200409503
RATING 2080
APRESIA Systems, [ td.
MADE TN JAPAN
REVISION & :
DATE Dec.
SERIAL Ho.  31020XI00000(
HAG ADDRESS JOOOUGU00KK :
I B,
1000000000X
)vcel ]
® ® o
[ININ)

2-23 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

2-45 Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | veel
- VCCI
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2.4.3.5 Apresial3200-48X
Apresial3200-48X

MAC REV

—_ [ @
v ®

Wmﬂu
HODEL Apresialdz2og- 48X
- cLassi
RATING AC100-120V A 50/60Hz LASER PRODUCTS A
95X —Y—HE

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
APRESIA Systems, Lid. L=
HADE ON JAPAH
fevsi A\ CAUTION
OREE, ) AMBEETY, CORRVRRRETRT ¢ | Relmin
W RENREASRCTCEMRYET, COMAELRAMIGINENRE | ki Dad o b
SR o, RYGLSBRENECERBYET. ARE
G VOCHA | BERASTOAING. -1
e triar N
press—. A
P

(2)vccl

2-24 Apresial3200-48X

2-46 Apresial3200-48X

No.
(Y) MAC REV.

- MAC
MAC

) |vcel
- veel
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2.4.3.6 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR

— O MAC REV.
ﬁ%n‘“ ||mm-5ze1-m ®
"o e
(NN R
(2)vcel ROHS
a
a
® ® ®

2-25 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.A

2-47 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.A

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | vcel
- VCCI
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MAC REV.

cLagst
LagERPRODUCTS
5 9RIL—Y—HE
o, o3RRI,

' CONRERRENTREYEE
i RAUTRRSES §ZLHRT £ SORORUBREITUEI
T —— BAREAMREREZLAROEY.

§
—
—

(2)vcel J

2-26 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B,C

2-48 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B,C

No.
(€H) MAC REV.

- MAC

MAC

(2) | vccl

- VCCI

- UL *1)

- FCC *1)

*1) PSU-200-AC-E PSU-200-AC-ER PSU-200-DC48V-E PSU-200-DC48V-ER
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2.4.3.7 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

) MAC REV.
RATING 1800 D
%%&% ﬁ%&}g&gt ém:memmﬁmv::i g:gg:-j::_
AT o
AT T
e @)veel
a D
a D
® ® @)
ginag| - - - U
2-27 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
2-49 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
No.
o) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
@ | veel
- VCCI
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2.4.3.8 Apresial3200-52GT
Apresial3200-52GT

— Q) MAC REV.
B o
SHITCHING HB oo ®
“APRESIA Sy, 1
i ot | B Sew
= WU B AW
o= WoH | PSR il
(I
NI
(2)vcel ROHS
1
® ® @
2-28 Apresial3200-52GT
2-50 Apresial3200-52GT
No.
() MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
) |vcel
- VCCI
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2.4.3.9 Apresial3200-28GT
Apresial3200-28GT

1 MAC REV.
PPl )

SWITCHING HUB
WODEL: Aprasiat 3200-286T L.
RATING: AC100-120V 0.8A GO/60Hz

'AG200-240V 0.5A 50/80Hz ISRIL—Y—BR

APRESIA Systems, Lid.
WE NG

A CAUTION
REVISION
TORNE. IS2ARREETT. COMERERATRAY {ninkio L Felon

[B[C/BIE[FlG[H 1 JTKILTM 73 bl oo G e et

[N[o[Pla[Als[T[u|viw[x|¥[z]
RYBLORRENACEMBIET. =
DATE MMMLYYYY
SERIAL VOGHA | mmmoTuamss, xa-rxo
prieie

T s o

12 0000t e ekt et om0 b

HWWW

(AN B
(2)vccl

2-29 Apresial3200-28GT

2-51 Apresial3200-28GT

No.

D MAC REV.

- MAC
MAC

) |vcel
- veel

- UL
- FCC
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2.4.3.10 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

e — @

MAC

REV.

=

A 4

REVISION

[BICTolElFI[HT TUKTL[M]
[N[o[PIa[R[S[TIU[vVIw]x|v]z]
DATE MMM

ey

M

18123 XX0000X

T

08

(2)vccel

AES
cLASS]
LASER PRODUCTS

IS8R

ATBISRRENSTLYBNEY.

[N Im—

2-30 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

2-52 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

No.
[€)) MAC REV.
- MAC
MAC
(2) | vcel ROHS
- VCCI
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2.5

2.5.1 Apresial3000-X24-PSR
Apresial3000-X24-PSR

2-53 Apresial3000-X24-PSR

10GBASE-R(SFP+)/ 10GBASE-SR SFP+ H-SR-SFP+ 1-24
1000BASE-X(SFP) 10GBASE-LR SFP+ H-LR-SFP+ 1-24
10GBASE-ER SFP+ H-ER-SFP+ 1-4
106G SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CUIM 1-24
Attach Cable 1M
106G SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU3M
Attach Cable 3M
106G SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CUSM
Attach Cable 5M
106G SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CUM
Attach Cable 7M
1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 1-24
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 1-24
1000BASE-LX40 SFP | H-LX40-SFP/R 1-24
1000BASE-T SFP H-T-SFP/R-A 1-4
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-D 1-24
( 21490 nm)
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-U 1-24
( 11310 nm)
1000BASE-X(SFP) 1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 27-28
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 27-28
1000BASE-LX40 SFP H-LX40-SFP/R 27-28
1000BASE-ZX SFP H-ZX-SFP-A 27-28
1000BASE-T SFP H-T-SFP/R 27-28
H-T-SFP/R-A
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CWDM-SFP HTR8519NR-1470 27-28
HTR8519NR-1490
HTR8519NR-1510
HTR8519NR-1530
HTR8519NR-1550
HTR8519NR-1570
HTR8519NR-1590
HTR8519NR-1610
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-D 27-28
( 21490 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/R-D
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-U 27-28
( 21310 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/R-U
0 10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable
2.5.2 Apresial3100-48X-PSR
Apresial3100-48X-PSR
2-54 Apresial3100-48X-PSR
1000BASE-X(SFP) 1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 45-48
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 45-48
1000BASE-LX40 SFP H-LX40-SFP/R 45-48
1000BASE-ZX SFP H-ZX-SFP-A 45-48
1000BASE-T SFP H-T-SFP/R 45-48
CWDM-SFP HTR8519NR-1470 45-48
HTR8519NR-1490
HTR8519NR-1510
HTR8519NR-1530
HTR8519NR-1550
HTR8519NR-1570
HTR8519NR-1590
HTR8519NR-1610
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-D 45-48
( 21490 nm)
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SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-U 45-48

( 21310 nm)

10GBASE-R(SFP+) 10GBASE-SR SFP+ H-SR-SFP+ 49-52
10GBASE-LR SFP+ H-LR-SFP+ 49-52
10GBASE-ER SFP+ H-ER-SFP+ 49-52
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU1M 49-52
Attach Cable 1M
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU3M
Attach Cable 3M
106 SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU5M
Attach Cable 5M
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU7M
Attach Cable 7M

0

10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable

2.5.3 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-48X
Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-48X

2-55 Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-48X

10GBASE-R(SFP+)/ | 10GBASE-SR SFP+ H-SR-SFP+ 49-52
1000BASE-X(SFP) 10GBASE-LR SFP+ H-LR-SFP+ 49-52
H-LR-SFP+A
H-LR-SFP+1
10GBASE-ER SFP+ H-ER-SFP+ 49-52
H-ER-SFP+A
10GBASE-ZR SFP+ H-ZR-SFP+ 49-52
10GBASE-LRM SFP+ | H-LRM-SFP+ 49-52 *1)
SFP+20Km H-BR20-SFP+D 49-52
( 21330 nm) | H-BR20A-SFP+D
SFP+20Km H-BR20-SFP+U 49-52
( 21270 nm) | H-BR20A-SFP+U
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SFP+40km H-BR40-SFP+D 49-52
( 21330 nm) | H-BRAOA-SFP+D
SFP+40km H-BR40-SFP+U 49-52
( :1270 nm) | H-BRAOA-SFP+U
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU1M 49-52
Attach Cable 1M H-SFP+CU1M-A
106 SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU3M
Attach Cable 3M H-SFP+CU3M-A
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU5M
Attach Cable 5M
106  SFP+ Direct | H-SFP+CU7M
Attach Cable 7M
106  SFP+ Active | H-SFP+AQCIM 49-52
Optical Cable H-SFP+AOC3M 49-52
H-SFP+AOQC5M 49-52
H-SFP+A0C10M 49-52
1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX40 SFP H-LX40-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX80 SFP H-LX80-SFP 49-52
1000BASE-LXM SFP H-LXM-SFP 49-52
SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-D 49-52
( 11490 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-D
H-BX10-SFP/1-D
SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-U 49-52
( 11310 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-U
H-BX10-SFP/1-U
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-D 49-52
( :1490 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/A-D
H-BX20-SFP/1-D
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-U 49-52
( :1310 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/A-U
H-BX20-SFP/1-U
SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-D 49-52
( :1490 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-D

H-BX40-SFP/1-D
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SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-U 49-52
( 11310 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-U
H-BX40-SFP/1-U
SFP8Okm H-BX80-SFP-D 49-52
( 11550 nm) | H-BX80A-SFP-D1
SFP8Okm H-BX80-SFP-U 49-52
( 11490 nm) | H-BX80A-SFP-U1
SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-D 49-52
( 11510 nm)
SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-U 49-52
( 21570 nm)
*1) BER( )
0 10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable 10G SFP+ Active Optical Cable

2.5.4 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2 Apresial3200-52GT
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2 Apresial3200-52GT

2-56 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2 Apresial3200-52GT

1000BASE-X(SFP) 1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX40 SFP H-LX40-SFP/R 49-52
1000BASE-LX80 SFP H-LX80-SFP 49-52
1000BASE-ZX SFP H-ZX-SFP-A 49-52
1000BASE-T SFP H-T-SFP/R-A 49-52
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CWDM-SFP HTR8519NR-1470 49-52 *1)
HTR8519NR-1490
HTR8519NR-1510
HTR8519NR-1530
HTR8519NR-1550
HTR8519NR-1570
HTR8519NR-1590
HTR8519NR-1610
1000BASE-LXM SFP H-LXM-SFP 49-52
SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-D 49-52
( :1490 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-D
SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-U 49-52
( :1310 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-U
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-D 49-52
( 1490 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/R-D
H-BX20-SFP/A-D
SFP20km H-BX20-SFP-U 49-52
( :1310 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/R-U
H-BX20-SFP/A-U
SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-D 49-52
( 11490 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-D
SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-U 49-52
( 11310 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-U
SFP80km H-BX80-SFP-D 49-52
( 11550 nm) | H-BX80A-SFP-D1
SFP80km H-BX80-SFP-U 49-52
( 11490 nm) | H-BX80A-SFP-U1
SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-D 49-52
( 21510 nm)
SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-U 49-52
( 21570 nm)
*1) Apresial3200-52GT-PSR PSU-200-AC PSU-200-AC-E PSU-200-DC48V PSU-200-DC48V-E

PSU-150-AC-S FNU-0402-S
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2.5.5 Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE

2-57 Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28T-PoE

1000BASE-X(SFP)

1000BASE-SX SFP H-SX-SFP/R 25-28
1000BASE-LX SFP H-LX-SFP/R 25-28
1000BASE-LX40 SFP H-LX40-SFP/R 25-28
1000BASE-LX80 SFP H-LX80-SFP 25-28
1000BASE-T SFP H-T-SFP/R-A 25-28
1000BASE-LXM SFP H-LXM-SFP 25-28

SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-D 25-28
( 11490 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-D

SFP10km H-BX10-SFP/R-U 25-28
( 11310 nm) | H-BX10-SFP/A-U

SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-D 25-28
( 11490 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/A-D

SFP20km H-BX20-SFP/R-U 25-28
( 11310 nm) | H-BX20-SFP/A-U

SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-D 25-28
( 11490 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-D

SFP40km H-BX40-SFP/R-U 25-28
( 11310 nm) | H-BX40-SFP/A-U

SFP80km H-BX80-SFP-D 25-28
( 21550 nm)

SFP80km H-BX80-SFP-U 25-28
( 21490 nm)

SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-D 25-28
( 21570 nm)

SFP120km H-BX120-SFP-U 25-28
( 11510 nm)
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3.1
l
(3.2
l
(3.4
l
3.5
l
(3.6
l
(4 )
l
(@
l
3.1
3.1.1
3-1
10/100/1000M ( 5e RJ-45
SFP+ SFP LC
RS-232C (E1A-232-D D-SUB9
0 10/100/1000M auto-negotiation auto-mdi-x ON

OFF
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3.1.2

3.1.3

RS232C  D-SUB9
3-2
No.
1 - - -
2 RD
3 SD
4 - - -
5 SG -
6 - - -
7 - - -
8 - - -
9 - - -
D-SUB9
RS232C (D-SuB9 ) RS232C
RS-232C
3-3 RS-232C (D-SuB9 -9
APRESIA
9 D-SUB( ) 9 0-SUB
1 1
2 -Q\\\ ‘//F- 2
: SOo<Z 3
4 AN 4
5 5
6 7~k
7 7
8 I — 8
9 9
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3.2
3.2.1

3.2.1

@)

(2) Apresial3000-X24-PSR Apresial3100-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-48X Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
Apresial3200-52GT

(3) Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
KIT

@)

®)

(6) 60mm 100mm

@ EIA

®)

©) 4 ( ) 5

(10)

1

s

///ziié// VN4
3-1
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3.2.2
19 (EIA )

60mm 100mm

Apresial3000-X24-PSR  Apresial3100-48X-PSR  Apresial3200-48X-PSR
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2  Apresial3200-48X-PSR3  Apresial3200-48X  Apresial3200-52GT-PSR
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2 Apresial3200-52GT

@0 ®0 @0

(N4) |@© e© eC
1.8N m (18.4kgf cm)
(M5):
2.9N m (29.6kgf cm) o 9 I

T— APRESIA

50mm

100mm

3-2
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(M4:1.8N m M5:2.9N m)

4 ¢ 1 )
3.2.3 KIT
Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
KIT Apresia
KIT
A0
O
B
ML
o (1)
M4x 10 — 1.8N m (18.4kgf cm)
Apresia5428GT ‘
2-3 KIT
0 Apresial3200-28GT-PoE KIT
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3.3
3.3.1 SFP+/SFP

[€)) SFP+ SFP
@)) SFP+ SFP
©)
10G SFP+ 1G SFP
10G SFP+
@ 55
SFP+/SFP
SFP+/SFP
(1) SFP+/SFP
SFP+/SFP
OSFP Auto-Negotiation Enable
Enable
0 SFP+/SFP  APRESIA Systems
(2.5 )

!
!
VAN
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Disable

SFP+ SFP

1G SFP



3.3.2 SFP

(1) SFP+ SFP
(2) SFP+ SFP
(3) SFP+ SFP

VAN
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3.3.3 Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable
(1) Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable

(2) Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable APRESIA SFP+
SFP+

APRESIA  SFP+

SFP+

Direct Attach Cable

3-3 Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable

3.3.4 Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable

(1) Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable

(@) Direct Attach Cable
Active Optical Cable

3-4 Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable
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3.4
3.4.1

Apresial3000-X24-PSR  Apresial3100-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2

2

Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2 FAN
3-4
FAN FNU-0402-S  PSU-150-AC-S
3-4

Apresial3000-X24-PSR PSU-200-AC
Apresial3100-48X-PSR PSU-200-DC48V }>
Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.A PSU-200-AC
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.A PSU-200-DC48V }>

PSU-200-AC-E

PSU-200-DC48V-E

PSU-150-AC-S

FNU-0402-S }>
Apresial3200-48X-PSR Rev.B,C PSU-200-AC
Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 PSU-200-DC48V }>
Apresial3200-48X-PSR3 PSU-200-AC-E

Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Rev.B,C
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2

PSU-200-AC-ER

PSU-200-DC48V-E

PSU-200-DC48V-ER

PSU-150-AC-S
FNU-0402-S }-
3-5
PSU-200-AC / AC
PSU-150-AC-S
PSU-200-AC-E
PSU-200-DC48V DC
PSU-200-DC48V-E
FNU-0402-S FAN
PSU-200-AC-ER AC
PSU-200-DC48V-ER DC
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3.4.1.1 FAN

[€)) FAN
@) FAN
©) FAN

FAN

©)
®) 2

o/

FAN

@ DISCONNECT
ALL POWER
SUPPLY CORDS
BEFORE
SERVICING

) ©

@ PSU 20- Aifb ﬁ
POWER

100-120/200-240v } é S ; i i;
@ LOOSEN 26/1.3A 50/60Hz

;&é / K&é

[ )\

o)

3-5 PSU-200-AC

. PSU-200- Dmgv ' seix] R
DCIN4BY ——_53A OFF ON SW OFF AND
@ oV 48y SCOIMMECT ’
ALL POWER

- -~ s SUPPLY CORDS
D MO | verore

SERVICING

@ PULL @ sl
|- ‘W AND REMOVE UNIT k—

T T—
<
<
<

il

3-6 PSU-200-DC48V
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—

@ FND-0402-S
DLOOSEN

@PULL
AND REMOVE UNIT

|

DLOOSEN

— Intake

3-7 FNU-0402-S

AC

Ol %:@)@
Nt

DANGER ELECTRONIC SHOCK
T

ERIAL No. XXXXXXX

ot

AR I'] POWER 100-120/200-240V

2814A 50/60Hz

—— Exhaust

3-8 PSU-200-AC-ER

AC

C—

PSU-200-ACER @

—®

SLIDE TO UNLOCK

N

-

SERIAL No. XXXXXXX
T

DANGER ELECTRIE SHOCK
PR

It I

£100-120/200-240V
2844A 50/60Hz

— @

SLIDE TO UNLOGCK

©
PSU-200-AC-E @

3-9 PSU-200-AC-E
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A\ 4
PSU-200-DC48V-ER ) ﬁ%ﬁﬁ DANGER ELEGTRIC SHOCK] ]
ICIN 48V ———5.3A OFY ON x \ 48y 0
N @ 25; I 11 § <=
Y ) I SLIDE
@‘ SPINTID TO
Intake | |= UNLOCK
= = iz
i (XN (AN iy — @
Ef%: __ 1

3-10 PSU-200-DC48V-ER

____Intake

PSU-200-DC48BV-E BHEPER DANGER ELECTRIC SHOC ]
C IN 48V ———5.3A off on L
' 2? A
‘® = r SLIDE
B K/\
N =

j

b
&
2

<]
<]

)

7
Nl
7

Nl

UNLOCK

S/NXOXXXHRX

T7

)
)

[
=\

3-11 PSU-200-DC48V-E

APRESIA
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(Intake

FAN
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3.4.2AC
AC AC
AC

@
@
(3) AC100V
(4) AC200V

7y, PSU-208-AC
POWER
N 101202002400

@ LoosEN 20134 S08Hz

00| [0,0
( AC100V )
3-12 AC (AC100V )
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VAN

APRESIA 2 FAN
FAN

VAN

FAN
APRESIA

VAN

VAN

LED " show hardware”
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3.4.3AC
Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE AC
3-13 AC AC
3-13 AC
3-13

3-13 AC

3-14  AC AC

@ AC

(2) AC AC
€))

C))

AC
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3-14 AC

oAC

AC

oAC

AC

AC

AC
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3.4.4DC

DC DC
AWG18
DC DC OFF
DC
oV 0vDC -48V ~48VDC
(® )
OFF
DC
D (100Q )

aeTeN:

ov
-48V
DC ( )
[€)) M3 (JIS C 2805 )
(@) :7.5kgf cm(0.7 N m)
oV _agy ) :AWG18
| ////_Mi be
SEEER
8.5mm
8.5mm [ o
- - DC
DC ( )
ON
3-15 DC
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VAN

VAN

APRESIA
FAN

FAN

+48VDC

DC

DC

DC

FAN

APRESIA
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LED " show hardware”

3.5
PWR LED

(1) Apresial3000-X24-PSR Apresial3100-48X-PSR Apresial3100-48X Apresial3200-52GT
Apresial3200-28GT Apresial3200-28GT-PoE
PWR LED(PWR/PWR1/PWR2)
FAULT LED(FAULT/FAN FAULT)

(2) Apresial3200-48X-PSR Apresial3200-52GT-PSR Apresial3200-48X-PSR2 Apresial3200-48X-PSR3
Apresial3200-52GT-PSR2
PWR LED(P1/P2) FAN
FAULT LED(FAULT/FAN FAULT)

PWR LED FAULT LED
LED
o o
18 70
OFF
3.6
LINK/ACT  LED 7
3.6.1RJ45
10/100/1000M
@) 10/100/1000M
O} LINK/ACT LED LED
2.4
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3.6.2
€))

@

3.6.2.1

10GBASE-R(SFP+)

(

LINK/ACT LED

2Q

1000BASE-X(SFP)

3-6
(MHz km) (
H-SR-SFP+ MMF-62.5/125 160(A =850nm) 26 m
200(A =850nm) 33 m
(OM1)
MMF-50/125 400(A =850nm) 66 m
500(A =850nm) 82 m
(OM2)
2000(A =850nm) 300 m
(OM3)
H-LR-SFP+ SMF - 10 km
H-ER-SFP+ SMF - 40 km
H-ER-SFP+ SMF - 80 km
H-LRM-SFP+ MMF-62.5/125 160(A =850nm) 220m
500(A =1300nm) *1)
200(A =850nm) 220m
500(A =1300nm) *1)
(OM2)
MMF-50/125 500(A =850nm) 220m
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*1)

(MHz km) (
500(A =1300nm) *1)
(omM2)
400(A\ =850nm) 100m
400(A =1300nm) *1)
1500(A =850nm) 220m
500(A =1300nm) *1)
(0M3)
H-SX-SFP/R MMF-62.5/125 160(A =850nm) 220 m
200(A =850nm) 275 m
MMF-50/125 400(\ =850nm) 500 m
500(A =850nm) 550 m
H-LX-SFP/R SMF - 5 km
H-LX40-SFP/R SMF - 40 km
H-ZX-SFP-A SMF - 120 km
HTR8519NR-1470 | SMF - 80 km
HTR8519NR-1490
HTR8519NR-1510
HTR8519NR-1530
HTR8519NR-1550
HTR8519NR-1570
HTR8519NR-1590
HTR8519NR-1610
H-LXM-SFP MMF-50/125 500(A =1300nm) *1) 2km
MMF-62.5/125 500(A =1300nm) *1) 2km
H-BX20-SFP-D SMF - 20 km
H-BX20-SFP/R-D
H-BX20-SFP-U
H-BX20-SFP/R-U
H-BX40-SFP/R-D SMF - 40 Kkm
H-BX40-SFP/R-U
H-BX80-SFP-D SMF - 80 km
H-BX80-SFP-U
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VAN

‘[]’ 3-6
‘l]' SFP

SFP
0 10G SFP+ Direct Attach Cable Active Optical Cable
3.6.3SD
SD
SD
SD
9
3-8 SD
(1) b
SD SD
(2 D
SD SD

SD
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VAN

SD ACCESS LED

VAN

SD

VAN

SD SD

SD SD
SD/SDHC/SDXC ~ SD
SD
SD
URL

https://www.sdcard.org/ja/downloads-2/formatter-2/

SD SD

SD

SD

SD

SD
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SD

4.1.1 )
!
(4.1.2 )
!
ON
!
APRESIA ON

i

LED
PWR LED

Ethernet Switch Apresial3000-X24-PSR

login :

APRESIA
# exit

4-1
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4.1
4.1.1

ANSI (VT100

)

4-2

80 x24 /

8bit/

1bit

9600bps

RS ER

ON

CD

Ol | N|OO|JO | B~ |[W|IDN]|PF

RS-232C

( )
DB-9

4.1.2

RS-232C (

e
e
e
-.. e
s e
7 ..
A S o

yd

L]l
OISO QIO

4-2 RS-232C

145/152

RS-232C




5.1

login: adpro

Ethernet Switch Apresial3000-X24-PSR

login :

5.2
5.2.1
username
(31 ) Enter
write memory

( HCL )

> enable

# configure terminal

(config)# username HCL user

5.2.2
adpro password
Enter
(0-31 ) Enter
Enter write
memory

( HCL )
(config)# password HCL

New password:

Retype new password:
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5.2.3
no username

( HCL

(config)# no username HCL

5.2.41P
VLAN IP

( vlan:1 IP :10.1.1.1/8

(config)# interface vlan 1
(config-if-vlan)# ip address 10.1.1.1/8

5.3
write memory

(config-if-vlan)# exit

(config)# exit

# write memory

Current running-config is saved to flash-config.
Writing to flash memory...

[OK]

#

0

5.4
exit

# exit

exit

147/152



@

&)

®

©)

148/152



7.

7.1 LED
PWR LED
FAULT LED
APRESIA
FAULT LED
LED
(RJ-45)

Auto MDI/MDI-X

LINK/ACT LED
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7.2

9600bps 1 8
1 RS ER
ON
RS-232C 3.1.2
PWR LED
7.3
VLAN

ENABLE
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7.4

show mac-address-table

% Unknown error.

mac-address-table parity error
[ 1
AE0S8.12.01 0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200 )
AE0S8.13.01 0S(Aprereial5000 )
[ 1
mac-address-table parity error
[ 1
AE0S8.12.01 8.18.xx  O0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200 )
AE0S8.13.01 8.18.xx  0S(Aprereial5000 )
AE0S8.19.01 0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200/15000 )
memory-error auto-recovery-mode
[ 1
clear memory-error
clear memory-error
clear memory-error
mac-address-table parity error
[ 1
AE0S8.19.01 0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200/15000 )
memory-error auto-recovery-mode
(
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<bist:warning> System Status Code is changed(OxXXXX-0xYYYY)

show system Health
Status Abnormal

show hardware

SW-LSI MEMORY

Status Abnormal

<bist:warning> System Status
Code is
changed (OxXXXXX-0xYYYY).

LSl parity error
[ 1
AE0S8.12.01 8.18.xx  0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200 )
AE0S8.13.01 8.18.xx  O0S(Apresial5000 )
AE0S8.19.01 0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200/15000 )

memory-error auto—recovery—mode

clear memory-error

clear memory-error

clear memory-error

LSl hard error

[ 1
AE0S8.19.01 0S(Apresial3000/13100/13200/15000 )

memory-error auto—recovery—mode
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